presumption  in  favour  of  the  appellant,  as  it  cannot  be 
believed  that  a  cheque  having  been  lost  on/about 
12.03.2010, the respondent no.2 would intimate the police 
thereof only in the year  2011,  moreso,  when the amount 
involved  was  a  princely  sum  of  Rs.22,00,000/-  (Rupees 
Twenty-  Two  Lakhs).  It  is  noted  that  during  cross-
examination, respondent no.2 admitted that such intimation 
was sent to the police only in 2011 but never converted into 
a formal FIR. 
This further raises serious doubts with regard to the veracity 
of  the  accused  ’  s  claims/defences  insofar  as  the  story

[...]

Singh Vs. State of UP) decided on 02.04.2025,  in paras 21 and 22 has held as 

under:-

“21.  One of the grounds, which weighed heavily with the High Court 

to acquit the respondent no.2 was that the appellant was unable to 

prove the source of Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs) given 

to the respondent no.2 as loan. Admittedly, the signature on the cheque 

is of the respondent no.2 himself. The decision in Rohitbhai Jivanlal 

Patel  v.  State  of  Gujarat,  (2019)  18  SCC  106 can  be  profitably 

referred to:

‘18. In the case at hand, even after purportedly drawing

[...]

P/1’s cheque [dated 07.10.2012] of an amount of Rs. 

21,50,000/-.  Having  regard  to  overall  facts  of  the  case,  respondent/accused  is 

sentenced under Section 138 of N.I. Act with fine to the extent of double of the 

amount of Ex.P/1’s cheque, i.e. Rs.43,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Lacs) with 

default stipulation of imprisonment of R.I. of six months. Out of the aforesaid fine 

amount,  a  sum  of  Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees  Forty  Lacs)  be  given  to 

appellant/complainant as compensation.

50. Copy of judgment, alongwith record of the case, be sent forthwith to trial Court